

大見出し	中見出し	J-GAAP											IFRS										
		指標	index	単位	Unit	FY 3/2011	FY 3/2012	FY 3/2013	FY 3/2014	FY 3/2015	FY 3/2016	FY 3/2017	指標	index	単位	Unit	FY 3/2018	FY 3/2019	FY 3/2020	FY 3/2021			
連結経営成績 Consolidated Operating Results	売上 Revenues	国内売上	Domestic net sales	百万円	¥Mil.	322,349	329,676	329,248	343,931	348,821	367,142	385,696	国内売上	Domestic revenue	百万円	¥Mil.	323,115	327,945	341,194	363,306			
		海外売上	Overseas net sales	百万円	¥Mil.	52,582	50,998	53,544	73,689	82,756	100,941	110,019	海外売上	Overseas revenue	百万円	¥Mil.	117,794	123,038	127,684	140,801			
		売上高	Net sales	百万円	¥Mil.	374,932	380,674	382,793	417,620	431,575	468,084	495,715	売上収益	Revenue	百万円	¥Mil.	440,909	450,984	468,879	506,107			
		売上高伸長率	Growth rate	%	%	1.0	1.5	0.6	9.1	3.3	8.5	5.9	売上収益伸長率	Growth rate	%	%	—	2.3	4.6	7.9			
		海外売上比率	Portion of overseas sales	%	%	14.0	13.4	14.0	17.6	19.2	21.6	22.2	海外売上比率	Portion of overseas revenue	%	%	26.7	27.3	27.2	27.8			
	原価 Costs	海外営業利益比率	Overseas OP ratio	%	%	8.3	2.7	6.4	5.2	5.8	9.4	10.8	海外営業利益率	Overseas OP ratio	%	%	17.9	2.8	26.6	27.4			
		売上原価	Cost of sales	百万円	¥Mil.	203,202	213,707	211,346	231,309	242,915	260,496	270,219	売上原価	Cost of sales	百万円	¥Mil.	282,837	295,823	301,599	324,350			
		売上原価率	Cost of sales ratio	%	%	54.2	56.1	55.2	55.4	56.3	55.7	54.5	売上原価率	Cost of sales ratio	%	%	64.1	65.6	64.3	64.1			
		広告宣伝費率	Advertising expenses ratio	%	%	3.5	2.9	2.9	2.9	2.9	3.1	3.1	広告宣伝費率	Advertising expenses ratio	%	%	3.3	3.2	3.0	3.2			
		物流費比率	Distribution expenses ratio	%	%	5.8	6.0	5.8	5.8	6.3	6.3	6.3	物流費比率	Distribution expenses ratio	%	%	7.6	8.0	7.9	8.3			
	収益性 Profitability	販促費比率	Promotional expenses ratio	%	%	17.1	17.3	18.4	18.2	18.1	17.5	17.7	販促費比率	Promotional expenses ratio	%	%	2.7	2.7	2.7	2.3			
		営業利益	Operating income	百万円	¥Mil.	34,537	26,211	23,954	27,705	24,300	26,399	28,618	営業利益	Operating profit	百万円	¥Mil.	36,175	28,967	41,252	55,532			
		営業利益率	Operating income ratio	%	%	9.2	6.9	6.3	6.6	6.6	5.6	5.6	営業利益率	Operating profit ratio	%	%	8.0	6.4	8.8	11.0			
		親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	Net income attributable to owners of parent	百万円	¥Mil.	20,756	18,538	18,855	19,268	18,505	26,884	23,558	親会社の所有者に帰属する当期利益	Profit attributable to owners of parent	百万円	¥Mil.	29,134	19,356	29,316	40,828			
		EBITDA※1	EBITDA ※1	百万円	¥Mil.	48,115	41,917	39,342	43,026	40,407	45,043	45,890	EBITDA※1	EBITDA*1	百万円	¥Mil.	52,101	49,182	62,985	70,529			
連結財政状態 Consolidated Financial Position	包括利益	Comprehensive income	百万円	¥Mil.	13,238	18,540	34,883	37,410	37,955	19,606	10,991	包括利益	Comprehensive income	百万円	¥Mil.	37,178	8,409	13,355	70,687				
	純資産額	Total equity	百万円	¥Mil.	277,595	286,657	315,026	342,300	369,852	371,688	353,517	純資産額	Total equity	百万円	¥Mil.	353,128	352,545	354,063	421,435				
	総資産額	Total assets	百万円	¥Mil.	409,748	414,717	446,132	479,469	512,743	553,068	537,180	総資産額	Total assets	百万円	¥Mil.	528,726	557,577	576,621	663,530				
	自己資本比率	Ratio of equity attributable to owners of parent to total assets	%	%	66.3	67.6	68.7	69.4	70.6	65.1	63.5	親会社所有者帰属持分比率	Equity attributable to owners of parent to total assets	%	%	62.4	58.6	56.9	57.9				
	自己資本利益率 (ROE)	ROE	%	%	7.7	6.7	6.4	6.0	5.3	7.4	6.7	親会社所有者帰属持分当期利益率 (ROE)	ROE	%	%	9.2	5.9	9.0	11.5				
	総資産利益率 (ROA)	ROA	%	%	5.1	4.5	4.4	4.2	3.7	5.0	4.3	資産合計利益率 (ROA)	ROA	%	%	7.3	5.7	7.5	9.1				
	営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from operating activities	百万円	¥Mil.	29,258	32,604	32,045	30,213	30,353	36,183	33,511	営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from operating activities	百万円	¥Mil.	44,893	40,740	57,533	72,714				
	投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from investing activities	百万円	¥Mil.	(33,440)	(12,831)	(31,251)	(9,507)	(4,840)	(45,759)	(29,814)	投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from investing activities	百万円	¥Mil.	(47,784)	(44,544)	(40,413)	(26,528)				
	財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from financing activities	百万円	¥Mil.	(4,710)	(9,442)	(10,070)	(8,525)	(8,022)	(3,010)	(26,055)	財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from financing activities	百万円	¥Mil.	(11,126)	13,069	(10,142)	(19,046)				
	運転資金※2	Working capital*2	百万円	¥Mil.	19,998	19,121	22,771	28,796	32,662	37,236	42,492	運転資金※2	Working capital*2	百万円	¥Mil.	41,866	44,240	53,052	59,994				
1株当たり指標 Per Share Data	1株当たり純資産 (BPS)	Book-value per share (BPS)	円	¥en	2,454.67	2,545.31	2,782.25	3,018.82	3,282.02	3,332.94	3,276.55	1株当たり親会社所有者帰属持分 (BPS)	Book-value per share (BPS)	円	¥en	3,166.83	3,137.40	3,148.62	3,686.38				
	1株当たり当期純利益 (EPS)	EPS	円	¥en	187.56	167.97	171.12	174.83	167.88	245.52	221.33	基本的1株当たり当期純利益 (EPS)	Basic earnings per share (EPS)	円	¥en	279.81	185.85	281.45	391.94				
	調整後1株当たり当期純利益 (調整後EPS) ※3	Adjusted EPS*3	円	¥en	183.39	168.30	173.29	195.63	177.86	195.89	253.00	調整後1株当たり当期純利益 (調整後EPS) ※3	Adjusted EPS*3	円	¥en	262.5	225.0	278.0	328.9				
	発行済株式数 (自己株式控除後)	Number of shares outstanding excluding treasury shares	千株	Thousands of shares	110,668	110,172	110,191	110,221	110,231	108,025	104,090	発行済株式数 (自己株式控除後)	Number of shares outstanding excluding treasury shares	千株	Thousands of shares	104,134	104,156	104,170	104,171				
その他 Others	発行済株式数 (自己株式控除前)	Number of shares outstanding including treasury shares	千株	Thousands of shares	117,463	117,463	117,463	117,463	117,463	117,463	117,463	発行済株式数 (自己株式控除前)	Number of shares outstanding including treasury shares	千株	Thousands of shares	117,463	105,700	105,700	105,700				
	期中平均発行済株式数	Average number of shares outstanding	千株	Thousands of shares	110,665	110,367	110,189	110,216	110,229	109,500	106,439	期中平均発行済株式数	Average number of shares outstanding	千株	Thousands of shares	104,122	104,150	104,165	104,171				
	投資指標	株価収益率 (PER)	倍	Times	15.6	18.4	25.6	26.6	35.2	21.5	27.9	株価収益率 (PER)	PER	倍	Times	26.4	40.9	32.0	20.9				
	年間配当金	Cash dividends per share	円	¥en	70	75	75	75	75	80	85	年間配当金	Cash dividends per share	円	¥en	90	110	110	120				
	配当性向	Payout ratio	%	%	37.3	44.7	43.8	42.9	44.7	32.6	38.4	配当性向	Payout ratio	%	%	32.2	59.2	39.1	30.6				
	設備投資・減価償却費・研究開発費 Capex, Depreciation and amortization, and R&D expenses	設備投資	Capex	百万円	¥Mil.	30,810	18,936	21,582	27,527	22,959	32,785	36,340	設備投資	Capex	百万円	¥Mil.	52,010	57,602	39,742	34,032			
		減価償却費	Depreciation and amortization	百万円	¥Mil.	12,827	14,955	14,344	14,516	15,440	17,499.0	15,400	減価償却費	Depreciation and amortization	百万円	¥Mil.	17,752	20,304	25,191	25,363			
		研究開発費 (旧試験研究費)	R&D expenses	百万円	¥Mil.	4,081	4,384	4,320	5,313	6,431	7,183	7,650	研究開発費	R&D expenses	百万円	¥Mil.	7,777	9,335	7,549	7,852			
	従業員数 Number of employees	従業員数	名	Person	7,505	7,533	7,822	8,357	8,767	11,200	11,710	従業員数	Number of employees	名	Person	12,102	12,539	12,983	14,467				

注釈

※1 EBITDA = 営業利益 + 減価償却費 + のれん償却費
 ※2 運転資金 = 売上債権 + 棚卸資産 - 仕入債務
 ※3 調整後EPS = 調整後NOPAT ※4 期中平均発行済株式数 (自己株式控除後)
 ※4 調整後NOPAT = 税引後調整後営業利益 + 持分法損益 + のれん償却費 (持分法に含まれているもの含む) - 非支配株主に帰属する当期純利益
 ※記載金額については、百万円未満を切り捨てて表示しております。
 「国内売上」と「海外売上」は決算短信や有価証券報告書上の販売先の地域に基づいて区分しており、「セグメント別業績」とは基準が異なります。

Notes

*1 EBITDA = Operating income + Depreciation + Amortization of goodwill
 *2 Working capita = Accounts receivable + Inventory - Accounts payable
 *3 Adjusted EPS = Adjusted NOPAT*4 / Average number of shares outstanding
 *4 Adjusted NOPAT = Adjusted operating income + Equity method gains or losses + Amortization of goodwill (including equity method companies) - Net income attributable to non-controlling interests
 *The amounts are truncated at 100 thousand yen.
 Domestic net sales and *Overseas net sales* are based on the location to which goods are sold, therefore the figures differ from *Results by Segment*.

注釈

※1 EBITDA = (営業利益 + その他の収益及び費用 - 持分法利益 + 減価償却費)
 ※2 運転資金 = 売上債権 + 棚卸資産 - 仕入債務
 ※3 調整後EPSの計算方法をIFRS準用に併用し、見直し
 調整後EPS = (営業利益 + その他収益 - 費用 - 税金費用 - 非支配株主に帰属する当期純利益 + 期中平均発行済株式数 (自己株式控除後))
 ※記載金額については、百万円未満を切り捨てて表示しております。
 「国内売上」と「海外売上」は決算短信や有価証券報告書上の販売先の地域に基づいて区分しており、「セグメント別業績」とは基準が異なります。

Notes

*1 EBITDA = (Operating profit + Other income, expenses - Equity earnings of affiliates + Depreciation and amortization)
 *2 Working capita = (Accounts receivable + Inventory - Accounts payable)
 *3 The method of calculating adjusted EPS was revised due to the introduction of IFRS.
 Adjusted EPS = (Operating profit + Other income, expenses - Income tax expense - Profit attributable to non-controlling interests) / Average number of shares outstanding (excluding treasury shares)
 *The amounts are truncated at 100 thousand yen.
 Domestic revenue and *Overseas revenue* are based on the location to which goods are sold, therefore the figures differ from *Results by Segment*.